A6.3 We have already identified a lower and an upper bound to the benefits of Option D
based on those ‘definitely’ and ‘definitely and probably’ willing to pay for a faster
porting process (see above), therefore we are not going to apply a further sensitivity
analysis to the willingness to pay values.  The sensitivity scenarios noted above are
presented for the ‘definitely’ and ‘definitely and probably’ willing to pay values in the
table and the chart below, the time horizon used is ten years unless otherwise
stated:

94 Note that the non-labour operating costs are a fixed percentage of the capital costs so changing the
capital costs means the non-labour operating costs also change by the same percentage.
95 This is the pre tax real WACC published in the 2007 statement on mobile call termination, available
at www.ofcom.org.uk/consult/condocs/mobile_call_term/statement/statement.pdf

Changes to the Mobile Number Porting Process

83

Table A6.1: Individual sensitivity scenarios

Input

Lower bound for
quantified benefits

(definitely willing to pay)

Upper bound for quantified
benefits (definitely and
probably willing to pay)

NPV £m NPV £m

Base case NPV 6 32
Capital costs +20% 3 29
Capital costs -20% 9 36
Ports per year +20% 11 42
Ports per year -20% 1 22
Discount rate 11.5% 3 20
Time horizon 2 years96 0 6

Figure A6.2: NPV range for individual sensitivity scenarios

Note: range for each scenario reflects lower bound for quantified benefits and
upper bound for quantified benefits

A6.4 The sensitivity on the discount rate used above is based on a mobile operator cost
of capital of 11.5% pre-tax real, which is taken from the March 2007 statement on
mobile call termination.97 We note that a new mobile call termination model is
currently under consultation as part of the wholesale mobile voice call termination
review for the period 2011 to 2015.98 The range for the pre-tax real cost of capital in